
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 
 Please reply to:  

Contact: Michelle Beaumont 
Service: Committee Services 
Direct line: 01784 446337 
E-mail: m.beaumont@spelthorne.gov.uk 
Date: 6 April 2021 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Cabinet  
 

Date: 

 

Wednesday, 14 April 2021 

Time: 

 

6.00 pm 

Place: 

 

Teams meeting 

The members of the Cabinet Cabinet member areas of responsibility 

J.R. Boughtflower Leader 

J. McIlroy Deputy Leader 

M.M. Attewell Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Community Wellbeing and Housing 

R.O. Barratt Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 

S. Buttar Portfolio Holder for Finance 

R. Chandler Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New 
Leisure Centre Development 

A.J. Mitchell Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

R.J. Noble Portfolio Holder for Environment, 
Communications and Corporate Management 

 
Councillors are reminded to notify Committee Services of any Gifts and Hospitality offered 
to you since the last Council meeting so that these may be entered in the Gifts and 
Hospitality Declaration book.  

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 
 

 

 

 AGENDA  

  Page nos. 

1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for non-attendance. 
 

 

2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

3.   Recommendations from the Extraordinary Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

To Follow 

 To consider the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee from the Extraordinary meeting held on 7 April 2021 to 
review the following decision taken by Cabinet on 24 March 2021:  
 
Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough Council to Knowle 
Green Estates Ltd.  
 
 

 

4.   Key Worker Housing Policy 3 - 28 

 Councillor M.M. Attewell.  
 
To consider the Key Worker Housing Policy for adoption.  
 

 

 



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 06/04/21 14:33 

Cabinet  

 

Wednesday 14 April 2021 

 

1. Key issues 

1.1 Following the Extraordinary Council Meeting on 25 January 2021, the Cabinet 
set out their broad policy objective of providing at least 50% of homes on all 
its residential developments as affordable housing (defined as up to 80% of 
market rent), including an element of homes prioritised for local key workers. 

1.2 The first key worker homes to be delivered by the Council was originally 
scheduled to be Victory Place which, subject to planning permission, is not 
due for completion until 2023. 

1.3 At its meeting on 24 March 2021, Cabinet agreed to transfer Benwell House 
Phase 1 to the Council’s wholly owned company Knowle Green Estates Ltd. 
(KGE). As part of this transfer approval, KGE must deliver an agreed tenure 
mix, which Cabinet confirmed as including 20% for local key workers.  

The current position of key worker housing 

1.4 Affordable housing is usually allocated through the Council’s Housing 
Allocations Policy which was last written in 2017. This policy is due for 
renewal, and this is scheduled for Q3 2021/22. The existing policy does not 

 Key Worker Housing Policy 

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author David Birley 

Cabinet Member Councillor Maureen Attewell 

Confidential No 

Corporate Priority Housing 

Recommendations 

 

Cabinet is asked to: 

 

1. Approve the Key Worker Housing Policy for use with 
immediate effect. 

2. Note that a comprehensive review of the policy will 
take place within 12 months of being in operation, to 
inform a more established policy going forward. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Council is committed to providing affordable homes for 
local key workers. The proposed policy will ensure that 
these homes are let in a fair and transparent way. A review of 
the implementation of the policy in 12 months will inform a 
more established policy position. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

cater for key workers as a priority group, and as the homes will be offered at 
sub-market rents, the Council must ensure that the homes are let in an equal, 
transparent and accountable manner in line with public law principles. As a 
result, Officers consider it necessary to implement an interim policy. 

1.5 A Key Worker Policy has been drafted and appended to this report at 
Appendix 1. This policy will initially only apply to the lettings to Benwell House 
(Phase 1). After twelve months this policy will be comprehensively reviewed, 
with a view to the creation of a more embedded policy to take effect for future 
schemes, including Victory Place (which is still subject to planning 
permission).  

Drafting of the proposed policy 

1.6 The proposed policy has been drafted based on input from a cross-section of 
Officers who are part of the Council’s Strategic Housing Group, as well as the 
Portfolio Holder for Housing & Community Wellbeing. It draws on the 
fundamental principles of the existing Housing Allocations Policy, including on 
Local Connection and allocation procedure.  

1.7 As a result of the short timescale to let Benwell House Phase 1, there is very 
limited scope to deviate from existing policy, due to the technical limitations of 
the system, without significantly increasing the administrative and staffing 
burden on the Housing Options team. When the scheduled review of this 
policy takes place, there will be sufficient time allowed for system changes to 
take place to enable the implementation of whatever policy the Council 
wished to implement, regardless of the existing rules within the Housing 
Allocations Policy. 

1.8 Some aspects of the policy are very focussed, such as the proposed local 
definition of ‘key worker’. Cabinet will note that the proposed definition is not 
as broad as the Government’s recent definition. Officers have spent some 
time exploring the application of the Government’s definition, and concluded 
that it was too broad to implement at a local level, at least on the proposed 
initial basis at Benwell House Phase 1, and with the system limitations as 
described in paragraph 1.7. The focussed nature of the policy is to ensure 
that its operation can be easily understood by applicants, KGE tenants and 
staff, leaving little room for ambiguity whilst allowing exceptional 
circumstances to be considered. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Option 1: Do nothing 

2.1 Cabinet, parallel to the KGE Board, has already decided to include an 
element of key worker housing at Benwell Phase 1. Based on the reasons 
provided in section 1, Officers strongly believe that a policy is required to 
safeguard the Council from the risk of legal challenge, fuelled by the 
significant shortage of affordable homes locally.  

2.2 Whilst this option is not considered to be viable, if Cabinet choose this option, 
then its decision of 24 March 2021, as well as the KGE Board decision of 17 
March 2021 will need reviewing, with a view to removing the key worker 
homes from the tenure mix in favour of additional general needs affordable 
housing. 

Option 2: Adopt the proposed Key Worker Housing Policy (recommended) 

Page 4



 
 

2.3 The adoption of the proposed policy would allow lettings at Benwell House 
Phase 1 to be offered to local key workers in a way in which is fair and 
transparent. 

2.4 This option also allows the trial operation of a key worker housing scheme on 
a relatively small scale, in advance of larger schemes completing, such as 
Victory Place (subject to planning permission). 

2.5 If chosen, a parallel report will need to be presented to KGE Board on 21 April 
2021, for them to also adopt the policy. 

Option 3: Adopt an alternative Key Worker Housing Policy  

2.6 There is the possibility of adopting an alternative Key Worker Housing Policy, 
s
[...]
ss to suitable and 
affordable housing options locally.  
 
The final strategy contains three strategic priorities, and an associated Action Plan: 
1. Enabling the delivery of more affordable homes across a range of tenures. 

2. Promote independence and wellbeing to enable residents to remain living independently. 

3. Prevent homelessness and rough sleeping. 

 

Within the Housing Strategy, there is an action under priority 1 that specifically focuses on key worker accommodation. This action indicates that 
Spelthorne Borough Council will work with Knowle Green Estates to establish the demand for key worker accommodation locally, to address 
both current and future needs. This policy is to ensure that key workers are prioritised for good quality, affordable, local housing. It is framed 
around the broad principles of what Spelthorne Borough Council wants to deliver as part of a key worker housing scheme and forms an initial 
policy that will be reviewed and improved as Knowle Green Estates homes are delivered. This initial policy is designed initially for Benwell Phase 
1 with a period of reflection and learning after 12 months in preparation for the Victory Place Scheme (subject to planning). 

 
Please indicate its relevance to any of the equality duties (below) by selecting Yes or No? 
 

 Yes No 

 
Eliminating unlawful discrimination, victimisation and harassment 

  

 
Advancing equality of opportunity 

  

 
Fostering good community relations 

  

 

If not relevant to any of the three equality duties and this is agreed by your Head of Service, the Equality Analysis is now 

complete - please send a copy to NAMED OFFICER.  If relevant, a Full Equality Analysis will need to be undertaken (PART B below).   

 
  

P
age 16



PART B: Full Equality Analysis. 
 

Step 1 – Identifying outcomes and delivery mechanisms (in relation to what you are assessing) 
 
What outcomes are sought and for whom? 
 
 

The main outcome of the policy is to ensure key workers
[...]
occupy, then they may be required to 
transfer to a larger property. Furthermore, tenants 
may make an application to the Council’s housing 
register where there housing need will be assessed 
for overcrowding as outlined in Part 10 of the 
Housing Act 1985 and in line with the Council’s 
Housing Allocation’s Policy. 

Sexual orientation (including gay, 
lesbian, bisexual and 
heterosexual) 

No negative impacts have been identified. n/a 

 
 
 
 

Step 4 – Changes or mitigating actions proposed or adopted 
 
Having undertaken the assessment are there any changes necessary to the existing service, policy, function or procedure?  What 
changes or mitigating actions are proposed? 
 

No changes required. 
 
 

 

Step 5 – Monitoring 

 

P
age 25



How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or procedure ? 
 

The Housing Strategy 2020-25 including the action plan and tasks within it will be monitored by the Council’s Strategic Housing Group who meet 
monthly.  
 
This initial policy is designed initially for Benwell Phase 1 with a period of reflection and learning after 12 months in preparation for the Victory 
Place Scheme (subject to planning). Any required changes to the policy will be recommended to elected members (where required) as a result. 
 

 
 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or improvement/s 
identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

n/a 
 

 

 
Equality Analysis approved by: 

 
Group Head: 
Karen Sinclair 
 

Date: 
1 April 2021 

 
Please send an electronic copy of the Equality Analysis to the Equality & Diversity Team and ensure the document is uploaded to the 
EA Register which will be available to the public: 
 

P
age 26



This Equality Analysis Template is the intellectual property of The National Equality Analysis Support Service Ltd (NEASS) and must 
not be distributed to or used by a

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of Cabinet 
14 April 2021 

 
Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower, Leader 
Councillor J. McIlroy, Deputy Leader 

Councillor M.M. Attewell, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Community 
Wellbeing and Housing 

Councillor R.O. Barratt, Portfolio Holder for Compliance, Waste and Risk 
Councillor S. Buttar, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Councillor R. Chandler, Portfolio Holder for Leisure Services and New Leisure 
Centre Development 

Councillor A.J. Mitchell, Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development 

Councillor R.J. Noble, Portfolio Holder for Environment, Communications and 
Corporate Management 

 
Apologies: None 
 
Councillors in attendance:  
Councillor C. Bateson 
Councillor V.J. Leighton 
Councillor L. E. Nichols 
 

2849/21   Disclosures of Interest  
There were none. 
 

2850/21   Recommendations from the Extraordinary Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  

Cabinet considered the recommendations contained in the report from the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee came out of its review of the following 
decision taken by Cabinet on 24 March 2021: 
  
Transfer of properties from Spelthorne Borough Council to Knowle Green 
Estates Ltd. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Leighton, 
informed the Cabinet that the Committee had the scrutinised the above 
Cabinet decision in detail and concluded that they were supportive of the 
Cabinet’s decision, but that the Cabinet must have the appropriate policy 
documentation in place before making such decisions going forward. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1. Cabinet instruct officers to draw up the following documents: 

 
i. A “Term Sheet” to set out the basis of developments and supporting 

policy.  A Term sheet should be required for each Spelthorne Borough 



 
Cabinet, 14 April 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

Council residential development and will be created prior to planning 
application submission monitored and adjusted as required thereafter. 

ii. A policy for valuation and transfers of developments. 
iii. An interest rate policy. 
iv. Documentation of Knowle Green Estates (KGE) depreciation policy. 

 
2. A Term sheet template and draft policy documents are to be presented for 

approval by the Policy and Resources Committee and KGE Board as soon 
as possible and no later than the end of July 2021. 

 
3. That Cabinet confirms that no residential housing units will be sold unless 

a policy to do so is formally approved by the Council. 
 
Reason for decision: 
The Cabinet has listened to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and agrees that it is important that the Cabinet take decisions that 
have been clearly defined, with the right policies and that agenda reports are 
clearly set out with the appropriate level of detail so members are able to look 
back and see that all the relevant facts had been considered. 
 

2851/21   Key Worker Housing Policy  
Cabinet considered a report to approve the Key Worker Housing Policy.  
 
Cabinet noted that the policy would ensure that the Council allocate these 
affordable homes in a fair and transparent way, in line with the Council’s 
existing policy of affordable housing allocation.  
 
Cabinet acknowledged that a Equality Impact Assessment had been 
completed and agreed that they were satisfied with the content.  
 
Resolved to 

 
Reasons for decision: 
The administration is committed to providing affordable homes for local key 
workers, with the first of these new homes being available at the initial phase 
of Benwell House later this month. 
 
In putting the policy together, officers have considered independent research 
into Spelthorne’s local key worker population, as well as the operational 
practicalities of delivering a key worker housing scheme.  
 

1. approve the Key Worker Housing Policy for use with immediate effect. 
2. note that a comprehensive review of the policy will take place within 12 

months of being in operation, to inform a more established policy going 
forward. 


